Dr. Burtner   EXAMPLE                      Date:11/28/17


Fall 2017 Hypothesis Testing Template: One Factor Design - Excel Example
Problem Statement X   The data represent the running times of films produced by three different motion picture companies. Do the data suggest the mean running times are significantly different? Use the 0.05 significance level. USE EXCEL.
Experimental Design           One factor ANOVA– 3 levels (independent samples)
DATA  for  Factor and Levels 
	Factor 1 Level 1

Company A
	Factor 1 Level 2

Company B
	Factor 1 Level 3

Company C

	 91

102

 86

 98

119

 92

155

105


	 92

 96

 98

 99

 92

 97


	109

102

165

105

145

135


Factor :  Company


Levels   A     B    C
Response: running times
Hypotheses   
H0 : The mean running times for the three companies are equal.           
H1 :  The mean running times for the three companies are not all equal.
METHOD FOR CONDUCTING A ONE-WAY ANOVA IN EXCEL

Data/  Data Analysis/    ANOVA: Single Factor

Input Range  --  Select Data  (Include Labels)   

Designate columns or rows.

Check appropriate boxes.

Designate area for Output

Excel Output

(Copy and Paste from Spreadsheet or Worksheet using Courier New 10 point font)
	Anova: Single Factor
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SUMMARY
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Groups
	Count
	Sum
	Average
	Variance
	
	

	Company A
	8
	848
	106
	496
	
	

	Company B
	6
	574
	95.66667
	9.066667
	
	

	Company C
	6
	761
	126.8333
	652.9667
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ANOVA
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Source of Variation
	SS
	df
	MS
	F
	P-value
	F crit

	Between Groups
	3046.383
	2
	1523.192
	3.817992
	0.042704
	3.591531

	Within Groups
	6782.167
	17
	398.951
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	9828.55
	19
	 
	 
	 
	 


Interpretation of Results

p-value   
0.042704



Decision:      Reject H0
Conclusion:       The mean running times for the three companies are not all equal.  A Tukey Analysis conducted in Minitab will indicate which means are significantly different.
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